STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2010 No. 2982

## **PUBLIC HEALTH**

The Public Health (Aircraft and Ships) (Isle of Man) Order 2010

Made - - - - Coming into force

15th December 2010 1st February 2011

## THE PUBLIC HEALTH (AIRCRAFT AND SHIPS) (ISLE OF MAN) ORDER 2010

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Extension of the Aircraft Regulations to the Isle of Man
- 4. Extension of the Ships Regulations to the Isle of Man
- 5. General modifications Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — Modification of the Aircraft Regulations

- 1. For "a customs airport", wherever occurring, substitute "Ronaldsway aerodrome".
- 2. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)— (a) in the definition of "animals"...
- 3. In regulation 3 after "Visiting Forces Act 1952" insert "(as...
- 4. For regulation 4 (enforcement and execution of regulations) substitute— These Regulations shall be enforced and executed by—
- 5. (1) Regulation 5 (appointment and duties of authorised officers and...
- 6. In regulation 8 (examination, etc, of persons on aircraft)-
- 7. (1) Regulation 9 (power in respect of persons leaving aircraft)...
- 8. In regulation 12 (notification of infectious disease, etc, on board)—...
- 9. In regulation 14 (detention of aircraft)— (a) in paragraph (1)...
- 10. In regulation 19 (release of aircraft) for "person in charge...
- 11. (1) Regulation 22 (removal to airport able to apply measures)...
- 12. (1) Regulation 25 (aircraft alighting elsewhere than a customs airport)...
- 13. In regulation 26(c) and (d) (saving for certain aircraft) for...
- 14. In regulation 27 (examination, etc, of persons proposing to embark)...
- 15. (1) Regulation 28 (infected places) is modified as follows.
- 16. For regulation 31 (which concerns persons placed under surveillance) substitute—...

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 17. In regulation 32 (charges for services) for "a responsible authority"...
- 18. In regulation 34 (expenses of health authorities)—
- 19. In regulation 36(3) (saving for aircraft unwilling to comply with...
- 20. For regulation 37 (saving for existing enactments) substitute— Nothing in these regulations shall affect the Immigration Act 1971...
- 21. Omit regulation 38 and Schedule 4 (revocations).

SCHEDULE 2 — Modification of the Ships Regulations

- 1. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)— (a) in the definition of "animals"...
- 2. In regulation 3(1) (application of Regulations to ships of Her...
- 3. For regulation 4 (enforcement and execution of regulations) substitute— These Regulations shall be enforced and executed by—
- 4. (1) Regulation 5 (appointment and duties of authorised officers and...
- 5. In regulation 7 (inspection of ships)— (a) in paragraphs (1)...
- 6. In regulation 8 (direction of ships) for "district" substitute "Isle...
- 7. In regulation 9 (examination, etc., of persons on ships)—
- 8. (1) Regulation 10 (powers in respect of certain persons on...
- 9. In regulation 11(1) (supply of information, etc., by masters) for...
- 10. In regulation 12 (permission to enter district)—
- 11. In regulation 13(2) and (3) (notification of infectious disease, etc.,...
- 12. In regulation 15(2) (Maritime Declaration of Health) for "local authority"...
- 13. In regulation 16 (which concerns arrival after delivery of Maritime...
- 14. (1) Regulation 18A (application for a Ship Sanitation Control Exemption...
- 15. (1) Regulation 18B (production of a ship sanitation certificate) is...
- 16. (1) Regulation 18C (ship sanitation certificates: supplementary) is modified as...
- 17. In regulation 18D(3) (ship sanitation certificates: form; period of validity...
- 18. In regulation 21(1) (detention of ships, and ships to be...
- 19. In regulation 33 (examination, etc., of persons proposing to embark)...
- 20. (1) Regulation 34 (infected places in England and Wales) is...
- 21. For regulation 37 (which concerns persons placed under surveillance) substitute—...
- 22. In regulation 38 (charges for services)— (a) in paragraphs (1)...
- 23. In regulation 39 (recovery of charges) for "regulations 20 or...
- 24. In regulation 40 (expenses of local authorities)-
- 25. In regulation 42 (saving for ships unwilling to comply with...
- 26. In regulation 43 (saving for existing enactments) after "Immigration Act...
- 27. Omit regulation 44 and Schedule 6 (revocations).

Explanatory Note